
Key Contract Terms 
 

Type of Contract: Professional Services 
 
___ Contract > $500K   __ Lease   __Sale/purchase of personal property __ Grant 
 _X_ IGA   __Sale of real property   
 
Vendor/Contractor Name: Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office 
 
Contract control number:  201525679-00 
 
City’s contract manager:  Sheri Zamora 
 
Was this contractor selected by competitive process?  No 
 
Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? Yes 
 
Term/Duration of contract/project: January 1, 2016 – December 31, 2018 
 
Is this a new contract? _Y_ An amendment? _N_  How many amendments? __ 
 
Renewal terms: Defined term of three years.  Option to renew upon agreement of 
both parties. 
 

Purpose:  

• Denver has elected to enforce certain Denver ordinances and regulations 
in the Denver Mountain Parks located within Jefferson County pursuant to 
discretionary power granted to Denver by C.R.S. § 31-25-216(1) 

• Deputy sheriffs of the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office (JCSO) possess 
power and authority as peace officers, pursuant to C.R.S. § 16-2.5-103(1) 
to enforce all Colorado laws while acting within the scope of their 
authority and in the performance of their duties 

Scope of services with performance bench marks: 

• Uniform patrol and security services conducted throughout Denver’s 19 
mountain parks. 

• Provide extra police presence during scheduled events at Red Rocks Park. 
• Investigate traffic accidents. 
• Issue citations and make arrests if necessary. 

 
Cost/value: $639,778 
 
Source of funds: Denver Police Department General Fund 
 
 



Benefit: 

• Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office provides scheduled, year-round patrol – 
for prevention and enforcement of park related laws. 

• JCSO will provide 3,350 hours of scheduled patrol during each calendar 
year; with increased schedules during spring and summer months; as well 
as certain specified holidays. 

• Utilizing Jefferson County Sheriffs instead of Denver Police Officers on 
overtime staffing, saves the Denver Police Department over $85,000 in 
direct personnel cost over the three-year term. 

 
Termination provision for City and for contractor: Termination for the Convenience of 
the City with a twenty (20) calendar days written notice; or Termination for Cause 
by either party. 
 
Is this contract subject to: ___W/MBE  __ DBE  __ ACDBE __SBE  __XO 101 
 
WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): 
 
Location: 
 
Affected Council District: 
  Mountain Parks 
 


