
JEFFERSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
POLIC-202261784-02/ALFRESCO-201525679-02

SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND 

COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and 

JEFFERSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, whose address is 200 Jefferson County 

Pkwy, Golden, Colorado 80419 (the “Contractor”), jointly (“the Parties”). 

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into Agreement dated April 5, 2016, and a First Amendatory 

Agreement dated May 14, 2019 (collectively, the “Agreement”) to provide uniformed patrol 

services within Denver's Mountain Parks.

B. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term and increase the 

maximum contract amount.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual 

covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. All references to “…Exhibit A and A-1…” in the Agreement shall be amended to 
read:  “…Exhibit A, A-1 and A-2…” as applicable.  The scope of work marked as Exhibit A-2 
attached to this Second Amendatory Agreement is hereby incorporated by reference.

2. Section 5 of the Agreement entitled TERM is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with: 

“5. TERM:
This IGA will commence on January 1, 2016 and will expire on December 
31, 2031 (the “Term”), unless earlier terminated as provided herein. Any 
extension of this IGA must be by written amendment between the Parties 
and is subject to annual appropriation of funds by the City.”

3. Section 7 of the Agreement entitled MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT: is 

hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with: 

“a. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT:
Notwithstanding any other provision of this IGA, the City’s maximum 
payment obligation will not exceed FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED 
SIXTEEN THOUSAND THIRTY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($4,216,036.00). The City is not obligated to execute an IGA or 
amendments for any further services, including any services performed by 
JCSO beyond those specifically described in Exhibits A, A-1 and exhibits 



JEFFERSON COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
POLIC-202261784-02/ALFRESCO-201525679-02

2

A-2. Any services performed beyond those listed are performed at JCSO’s 
risk and without authorization under this IGA.”.”

4. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and 
every particular.

5. This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the 
City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of 
Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]



Contract Control Number:  POLIC-202261784-02 / Alf: POLIC-201525679-02 
Contractor Name:   Jefferson County Sheriff's Office 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of:   
 
 
 
SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By:    
         
 
         
        

  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 
 
By:   
         
 
         

 
 
 
By:    
          
 
          
 
 
By:     
          
 
          

 
  



Contract Control Number:
Contractor Name:

P OLIC -20226 17 8 4 -02 / Alf: PO LI C -20 I 52s 67 9 -02
Jefferson County Sheriffs Office

SF{e{ L

By

Name:

Title

(please print)

sr\c[Litf
(please print)

ATTEST: [ifrequired]

By:

Name:

Title:

(please print)

(please print)



EXHIBIT A-2
DENVER MOUNTAIN PARKS PATROL IGA

PAYMENT SCHEDULE TO JEFFERSON COUNTY 
CONTRACT 201525679-02

Starting 
Yr/Mo

Ending 
Yr/Mo

Monthly 
Amount Annualized

Annual $ 
Increase

Annual 
% 

Increase
Jan-22 Dec-22  $    20,492.15  $  245,905.80  $                 -    
Jan-23 Dec-23  $    21,209.38  $  254,512.50  $       8,606.70 3.5%
Jan-24 Dec-24  $    21,951.70  $  263,420.44  $       8,907.94 3.5%
Jan-25 Dec-25  $    22,720.01  $  272,640.16  $       9,219.72 3.5%
Jan-26 Dec-26  $    23,515.21  $  282,182.56  $       9,542.41 3.5%
Jan-27 Dec-27  $    24,338.25  $  292,058.95  $       9,876.39 3.5%
Jan-28 Dec-28  $    25,190.08  $  302,281.01  $    10,222.06 3.5%
Jan-29 Dec-29  $    26,071.74  $  312,860.85  $    10,579.84 3.5%
Jan-30 Dec-30  $    26,984.25  $  323,810.98  $    10,950.13 3.5%
Jan-31 Dec-31  $    27,928.70  $  335,144.36  $    11,333.38 3.5%


